

RBI/2011-12/491 DGBA.CDD.H- 6614 /13.01.298/2011-12

April 10, 2012

The Chairman and Managing Director/Managing Director Head Office (Government Accounts Department) State Bank of India and Associates, All Nationalized Banks (excluding Punjab and Sind Bank & Andhra Bank), IDBI Bank Ltd. /ICICI Bank Ltd./Axis Bank Ltd./HDFC Bank Ltd., SHCIL

Dear Sir/Madam,

Relief and Savings bonds-Compensation structure for delay in payment of interest and/or principal

Please refer to our <u>circulars RBI/2005/477</u> and <u>RBI/2011-12/294</u> dated May 20, 2005 and December 09, 2011 respectively, on the above subject. As per the circular dated December 09, 2011 it was advised that agency banks may compensate an investor in Relief/Savings bonds, for the financial loss due to late receipt/delayed credit of interest warrants/maturity value, at their own savings bank rate for respective amounts (i.e. upto ₹ 1 lakh and over ₹ 1 lakh) without any discrimination.

2. Under the present scenario of deregulated interest rate on the savings bank account, in order to avoid ambiguity and variation in compensation rates across different agency banks, these instructions have been reviewed. It has now been decided that with effect from the date of this circular, an agency bank shall compensate an investor in Relief/Savings bonds, for the financial loss due to late receipt/delayed credit of interest warrants/maturity value, at a fixed rate of 8% per annum.

3. It may be added that the Reserve Bank may review the above compensation rate as and when considered appropriate.

4. Please acknowledge receipt.

Yours faithfully,

(Sangeeta Lalwani) Deputy General Manager

यह विभाग आईएसओ 9001:2000 प्रमाणित है ।

सरकारी एवं बैंक लेखा विभाग,केन्द्रीय कार्यालय, 4 थी मंजिल ,मुंबई सेंट्रल रेल्वे स्टेशन के सामने , भायखला, मुंबई-400008 This department is ISO 9001:2000 certified

> Department of Government & Bank Accounts, Central Office, Opp. Mumbai Central Railway Station, Byculla, Mumbai – 8. Telephone: (022)2300 3660, Fax No. (022) 2301 0095, e-mail: <u>cgmicdgbaco@rbi.org.in</u>